Formation of the Surface NO during N2O Interaction at Low Temperature with
Iron-Containing ZSM-5
Dmitri A. Bulushev, Albert Renken, and Lioubov Kiwi-Minsker*
Ecole Polytechnique Fe´dérale de Lausanne, LGRC-EPFL, CH-1015 Lausanne, Switzerland
ReceiVed: September 8, 2005; In Final Form: NoVember 8, 2005
Interaction of N2O at low temperatures (473-603 K) with Fe-ZSM-5 zeolites (Fe, 0.01-2.1 wt %) activated
by steaming and/or thermal treatment in He at 1323 K was studied by the transient response method and
temperature-programmed desorption (TPD). Diffuse reflectance infrared fourier transform spectroscopy

N2O/2 vol % Ar/96 vol % He mixture was used. Argon was
introduced to the mixture as an inert tracer. Other mixtures
containing 1.3 and 0.7 vol % of N2O were created by dilution
with He in the Micromeritics 2910 analyzer. The same total
flow rate was used for all gas compositions (20 mL (STP)/min).
Two methods for the determination of the Fe(II) sites were
TABLE 1: Main Characteristics of the Studied Fe-ZSM-5 Catalysts
iron active sites× 10-18, sites g-1
catalyst Fe loading wt % Si/Al ratio steaming
time of
activation in
He at 1323 K, h CFe
Σ CFe
TPD
Activated by Thermal Treatment in He at 1323 K
ZSM-5110 0.011 42 - 1 0.062 0
ZSM-5110 0.011 42 - 20 0.021 0
ZSM-5150 0.015 25 - 1 0.55 0.34
ZSM-5200 0.02 42 + 20 2 1.2
ZSM-5300 0.03 47 + 20 0.83 0.64
ZSM-5350 0.035 42 - 1 2.8 1.9
ZSM-5350 0.035 42 + 1 3.0 2
ZSM-5470 0.047 42 - 1 2.1 1.4
ZSM-55500 0.55 25 - 1 3.9 2.6
ZSM-55800 0.58 25 + 1 11 10.3
ZSM-55800 0.58 25 + 4 8.4 7
ZSM-55800 0.58 25 + 8 7.2 4.8